
 
 
 
 
 

 

 

 

 

 
 

 

AGENDA 

1. Call to order the business meeting of the Bartlesville City Council by Mayor Curd. 

2. Roll Call and Establishment of a Quorum. 

3. Invocation by Dr. Jason Fullerton, Pastor, Spirit Church. 
 

4. Public Comments on Agenda Items. 

5. City Council Announcements and Proclamations. 

• Philanthropic Educational Organization (P.E.O.) Day – January 21, 2026. 

6. Authorities, Boards, Commissions and Committees 

• Two openings on the Bartlesville Area History Museum Trust Authority 
• One opening on the Bartlesville Convention and Visitors Bureau Board of Directors 
• One opening on Keep Bartlesville Beautiful Committee 
• Two openings on the White Rose Cemetery Board 

7. Consent Docket 

a. Approval of Minutes 
i. The Regular Meeting Minutes of December 1, 2025. 
ii. The Special Meeting minutes of December 8, 2025. 

b. Approval and/or Ratification of Appointments and Reappointment to Authorities, 
Board, Commissions, and Committees. 
i. Appointment of Ms. Leslie Calhoun to a three-year term on the White Rose 
 Cemetery Board at the recommendation of Mayor Curd. 
 

 c. Approval of Resolutions 

 i. Amending the Budget for FY 2025-2026 accepting and appropriating unanticipated 
revenue in the Restricted Revenues Fund of the Library Department for the use of 
funds from the Friends of the Library to purchase digital e-book content for the 
Hoopla Platform. 

 ii. Accept a grant from the Oklahoma Department of Libraries and approve a 
Resolution amending the Budget for the City of Bartlesville, Oklahoma for Fiscal 
Year 2025-2026 appropriating unanticipated revenue in the Special Library Fund 
of the Library Department for the use of said funds. 

 
d. Approval and Ratification of Agreements, Change Orders, Contracts, Donations, 

Engagement Letters, Grant Applications, Leases, Memorandum of Understanding 
(MOU), and Proposals. 
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i. Lease Agreement with E-Z-Go/Textron with trade in for replacing E-Z-Go Range 
Unit with the new 2026 Hauler Pro X Elite (lithium) model with a monthly fee of 
$299.74 per month. 

ii. Change Order No. 2 from Keohn Constructions Services for the Construct Box 
Hangar- Bartlesville Municipal Airport Project, adding $59,977.64 to the total 
contract price funded by the Bartlesville Development Authority. 

iii. Agreement with Local Government Testing Consortium to provide Federal Dept. 
of Transportation and Non-Department of Transportation drug and alcohol testing 
for municipalities. 

iv. Kellogg and Sovereign Professional E-Rate Management Services Fee Schedules 
for E-Rate services, covering E-Rate and Oklahoma Universal Service Fund 
(OUSF) for the Bartlesville Public Library, consultant costs for these services will 
total $2,753.80.  

 
e. Receipt of Bartlesville NEXT Progress Report 

i. Bartlesville NEXT Progress Report December 2025 

f. Receipt of ALPR (Flock Cameras) Report 
i. ALPR Report for December 2025   

g. Receipt of Financials 
i. Interim financials for five months ending November 30, 2025.  

h. Receipt of Permit 
i. Permit No. WL000074251050 for the construction of 156 linear feet of six (6) inch 
 PVC potable waterlines and all appurtenances to serve 1310 Washington 
 Boulevard, Bartlesville, Oklahoma. 

8. Unsheltered Homeless Task Force update. Presented by Rachel Showler, Vice Chairman, 
Unsheltered Homeless Task Force. 

9. New Business. 
 

10. City Manager and Staff Reports. 
 
11. City Council Comments and Inquiries. 
 
12. Adjournment. 
 
The Agenda was received and filed in the Office of the City Clerk and posted in prominent public view at 
City Hall at 5:30 p.m. on Tuesday, December 30, 2025. 

Jason Muninger                 /s/ Elaine Banes          
Jason Muninger, City Clerk/CFO                          by Elaine Banes, Deputy City Clerk 

City of Bartlesville Website: https://www.cityofbartlesville.org/city-government/city-council/meeting-agendas/ 
Live Streaming: https://www.cityofbartlesville.org/city-government/city-council/public-meeting-calendar/ 
Cable Viewing on Sparklight: Channel 56 
 
Open Meetings Act Compliance (25 O.S. Sec. 301 et seq.): all discussion items are subject to possible action by the City Council. Official action can only be 
taken on items which appear on the agenda. The City Council may adopt, approve, ratify, deny, defer, recommend, amend, strike, or continue any agenda 
item. When more information is needed to act on an item, the City Council may refer the matter to the City Manager, Staff or City Attorney, or back to a 
committee or other recommending body. Under certain circumstance, items are deferred to a specific later date or stricken from the agenda entirely. Agenda 
items requiring a public hearing as required by law will be so noted. The City Council may at their discretion change the order of the business agenda items. 
City of Bartlesville encourages participation from all its citizens. If participation at any public meeting is not possible due to a disability, notification to the 
City Clerk at least one working day prior to the scheduled meeting is encouraged to make the necessary accommodations. The City may waive this rule if 
signing is not the necessary accommodation. 

https://www.cityofbartlesville.org/city-government/city-council/meeting-agendas/
https://www.cityofbartlesville.org/city-government/city-council/public-meeting-calendar/


Official Proclamation 

Philanthropic Educational Organization Day 
January 21, 2026 

WHEREAS, P.E.O. began with seven young women on the campus of Iowa Wesleyan 
College in Mt. Pleasant, Iowa, in January 1869, and has grown into an international 
organization of over 250,000 women who now own Cottey College in Nevada, Missouri; 
and 

WHEREAS, P.E.O. is a Philanthropic Educational Organization where women motivate, 
educate and celebrate women, striving to find candidates for five categories of 
international and three State of Oklahoma projects by offering scholarships, grants, 
awards, and loans to help women enhance their lives through learning; and 

WHEREAS, P.E.O. was established in Bartlesville, Oklahoma in March 1921 and 
has grown to four chapters: AW, CH, DW, and FT, who pursue outstanding young 
women and returning female students to higher education; and 

WHEREAS, P.E.O. chapters in Bartlesville have provided scholarships, grants and 
loans to young women in Bartlesville High School, and women enrolled at Tri County 
Technology Center. 

NOW THEREFORE, I, James S. Curd, Jr., Mayor and the Bartlesville City Council, 
do hereby officially proclaim January 21, 2026 as “P.E.O. Day” in Bartlesville in 
recognition of their efforts to assist women in achieving their dreams. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, we hereunto set our hands 
and caused the Official Seal of the City of Bartlesville, 
Oklahoma, to be affixed this 5th day of January, in the 
year of our Lord two thousand and twenty-six. 

__________________________ 
     James S. Curd, Jr., Mayor 

Agenda Item 5.
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Agenda Item ___ 
January 5, 2026 

Prepared by Lisa Beeman, 
Grant Coordinator  

 
 
 

I. SUBJECT, ATTACHMENTS, AND BACKGROUND 
 
Discuss and take possible action to approve a Resolution amending the Budget for the 
City of Bartlesville, Oklahoma for Fiscal Year 2025-2026 accepting and appropriating 
unanticipated revenue in the Restricted Revenues Fund of the Library Department for 
the use of funds from the Friends of the Library for the purchase of digital e-book content 
on the Hoopla platform. 
 
Attachments:  Resolution 

  
 

II. STAFF COMMENTS AND ANALYSIS 
 

The Library has received a donation from the Friends of the Library to be used toward 
the purchase of digital e-book content for the library’s Hoopla platform, a popular service 
provided by the Bartlesville Public Library.   
 
In order to accept and utilize this funding, a budget amendment must be approved.  The 
attached resolution authorizes a budget amendment to the Restricted Revenues Fund 
(243) of the Community Development Department (180).  Approval of this resolution 
acknowledges acceptance from the Friends of the Library and authorizes staff to said 
funding for its intended purpose. 
 
  

III. BUDGET IMPACT 
 
There is no impact to the current budget. 
 
 

IV. RECOMMENDED ACTION 
 

Staff recommends approval of the budget resolution as presented.  
  

7.c.i.



RESOLUTION ___________ 
 

A RESOLUTION AMENDING THE BUDGET OF THE CITY OF BARTLESVILLE, 
OKLAHOMA FOR FISCAL YEAR 2025-2026, ACCEPTING AND APPROPRIATING 
UNANTICIPATED REVENUE IN THE RESTRICTED REVENUES FUND OF THE 
LIBRARY DEPARTMENT FOR THE USE OF FUNDS FROM THE FRIENDS OF THE 
LIBRARY TO PURCHASE DIGITAL E-BOOK CONTENT FOR THE HOOPLA 
PLATFORM. 
 
 
WHEREAS, the Bartlesville Public Library has been awarded a donation in the amount of 
$10,000 from the Friends of the Library to be used for the purchase of digital e-book content for 
the Hoopla platform; and  
 
WHEREAS, such donation was not anticipated in the approval of the FY 2025-2026 Budget for 
the City of Bartlesville; and  
 
WHEREAS, the City of Bartlesville needs to appropriate this unanticipated revenue by approval 
of a budget amendment. 
 
NOW, THERFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF 
BARTLESVILLE, OKLAHOMA that: 
  

1. A donation from the Friends of the Library in the amount of $10,000 has been accepted 
by the City of Bartlesville. 
  

2. The Restricted Revenues Fund (243) of the Library Department (421) shall be 
increased as follows: 

 

General Supplies (53310) $ 10,000.00 
 

 
APPROVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL AND SIGNED BY THE MAYOR OF THE CITY 
OF BARTLESVILLE THIS 5th DAY OF JANUARY, 2026. 
 
 
 
   
  Jim Curd, Mayor 
Attest: 
 
 
 
  
 City Clerk 



Agenda Item ___ 
January 5, 2026 

Prepared by Kiley Roberson, 
Library Director 

I. SUBJECT, ATTACHMENTS, AND BACKGROUND

Discuss and take possible action to accept a grant from the Oklahoma Department of
Libraries and approve a Resolution amending the Budget for the City of Bartlesville,
Oklahoma for Fiscal Year 2025-2026 appropriating unanticipated revenue in the
Special Library Fund of the Library Department for the use of said funds.

Attachments: SFY25 State Aid Cover Letter
Agreement 
Claim form 
OAC Title 405 Chapter 25 State Aid Grants to Public Libraries

II. STAFF COMMENTS AND ANALYSIS

The Oklahoma Department of Libraries distributes State Aid grants to public libraries
that meet the grant requirements, and the Bartlesville Public Library is now eligible to
receive this annual grant award in the amount of $14,741.00.

III. BUDGET IMPACT

This will add $14,741.00 to 208-421-53310.

IV. RECOMMENDED ACTION

Staff recommends approval of the attached resolution which accepts the grant and
approves a budget amendment to appropriate this unanticpated revenue.

7.c.ii.



RESOLUTION _________ 

A RESOLUTION ACCEPTING A GRANT AWARD FROM THE 
OKLAHOMA DEPARTMENT OF LIBRARIES UNDER THE STATE AID 
GRANT IN THE AMOUNT OF $14,741 AND AMENDING THE BUDGET 
OF THE CITY OF BARTLESVILLE, OKLAHOMA FOR 
FISCAL YEAR 2025-2026, APPROPRIATING THIS UNANTICIPATED 
GRANT REVENUE IN THE SPECIAL LIBRARY FUND OF THE LIBRARY 
DEPARTMENT. 

WHEREAS, the City of Bartlesville Public Library has been awarded a grant 
from the Oklahoma Department of Libraries under the State Aid Grant Program 
in the amount of $14,741; and

WHEREAS, these funds were not anticipated in the FY 20205-2026 budget; and

WHEREAS, the City of Bartlesville needs to appropriate $14,741 of these revenues 
prior to their expenditure. 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF 
THE CITY OF BARTLESVILLE, OKLAHOMA that:  

1. The City  Council of the City of Bartlesville hereby accepts the grant award
from the Oklahoma Department of Libraries under the Annual State Aid Program and 
authorizes the city manager or his designee to sign all required contract documents.

2. The Special Library Fund (208) of the Library Department (421) shall be
increased as follows:

General Supplies (53310)  $14,741.00

APPROVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL AND SIGNED BY THE MAYOR OF 
THE CITY OF BARTLESVILLE THIS 5th day of January, 2026. 

__________________________________________ 
Jim Curd, Jr., Mayor 

Attest: 

________________________________________ 
Jason Muninger, CFO / City Clerk 



To: Public Library Directors 
From: Natalie Currie, Executive Director, State Librarian and Archivist 

Oklahoma Department of Libraries 
Date: December 16, 2025 
Re: State Aid to Oklahoma Public Libraries for FY 2025 

The evaluation of Fiscal Year 2025 Annual Reports from public libraries is complete. I’m pleased 
to let you know that your library meets all eligibility requirements for State Aid under OAC 
405:25-1-3. 

We are honored to provide State Aid Grants to Oklahoma public libraries and library systems. 
Please follow the enclosed instructions for the rules and regulations, agreement, and claim 
form. 

Rules and Regulations for State Aid Grants to Public Libraries 
Please review the State Aid qualification requirements. If you have any questions, contact Sadie 
Bruce at sadie.bruce@libraries.ok.gov. 

Agreement for FY 2025 State Aid Recipients 
Print a copy of the agreement. It must be signed and dated by the library director and 
your city’s authorized representative (mayor, city manager, or library board 
chairperson). This agreement serves as a contract between your library and the 
Oklahoma Department of Libraries. 

Claim Form 
The claim form must be signed by the city’s authorizing official and notarized. The official 
should sign in the lower left corner as the “Claimant.” Please note that if your city has any liens 
with the Oklahoma Tax Commission, your library’s State Aid payment may be delayed until the 
lien is resolved. 

State Aid funds must be obligated or expended by July 31, 2026. 

Please scan both the signed agreement and the notarized claim form and email them to 
odlgrants@libraries.ok.gov. Please retain the originals for your records. Do not send these 
documents by mail. 

mailto:sadie.bruce@libraries.ok.gov


AGREEMENT 

For 

2025 State Aid Recipients 

WHEREAS, the State of Oklahoma and the Oklahoma Department of Libraries wish to improve 

library service in the State. 

THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual covenants contained herein and as set forth in the 

Oklahoma Administrative Code Title 405, Chapter 25; 

The Department will distribute funds as per approved formula. State aid funds are dependent on 

the Oklahoma Department of Libraries having sufficient funds to pay awards. In case of revenue 

failures, payments to libraries will be reduced uniformly. 

All funds shall be administered according to 110.S. § 17-207 (2011), which states, "Any monies 

received or expended by a municipality must be accounted for by fund and account." 

In accepting state aid funds, the undersigned representative of a public library or system agrees 

that said library or system meets the standards as adopted by the Oklahoma Department of 

Libraries Board on April 1, 1999, amended in 2017, 2019 and 2022. Said library or system agrees to 

adhere to the adopted standards and to notify the Department if such standards cannot be 

maintained. Said library or system agrees to apply state aid funds for the improvement of public 

library services. All funds will be expended or obligated on or before July 31, 2026. 

Bartlesville Public Library 

Jim Curd, Mayor 

City of Bartlesville

Kiley Roberson

Library Director 

Jim Curd Date 

Date 



OMES FORM 3 AGENCY BUSINESS CLAIM OF: 
(Revised 12/2012) UNIT 43000 City of Bartlesville 
STATE OF OKLAHOMA FOR AGENCY USE: MOE 196 A Bartlesville Public Librarv 

Notarized Claim Voucher And PO: 4309003603 600 Johnstone Avenue 
Disbursements of Payroll VID: 76857 Location:6 

Bartlesville, OK 74003 Withholdinqs Address: 

OBJECT OBJECT 

ACCOUNT AMOUNT ACCOUNT AMOUNT FOR 

555110 $ 14,741 .00 

I $14,741.00 I 
AGAINST 

Agency, Bd., 

Comm., Dept. : OK Dept of Libraries 

ASSIGNMENT 

I hereby assign this claim to 

and authorize the State Treasurer to issue a warrant in payment to 
said assignee. 

Claimant Signature 

TOTAL AMOUNT $ 14,741 .00 
OMES-AUDITED BY: Date 

UNIT AMOUNT OBJECT 

DATE ITEM QUANTITY ARTICLE PRICE CLAIMED ACCOUNT 

12/17/2025 State Aid Grant for SFY25 reporting year $ 14,741.00 555110 
(100% of grant) 

Budget Ref. : 26 
Department: 2000001 
CFDA: 

THIS SECTION IS NOT REQUIRED FOR WITHHOLDING PAYMENTS-

EXCEPT FOR WITHHOLDING REFUNDS 
TOTAL AMOUNT APPROVED I $14,741.00 

The undersigned contractor, vendor, individual, or duly sworn agent, of lawful 

age, upon oath says that this claim is true and correct. Affiant further states that 

the work, services, or materials as shown by this claim have been completed or Department Supervisor's Approval Signature 

supplied in accordance with the plans, specifications, orders, requests, and all {If required) 

other terms of the contract. Affiant also states that any refunds represented by this 

payment are due. (NOTE: Claimant signature only for 12ayroll withholding refunds) 

Date 

Claimant Agency, Bd., 

or Div. Use 

State of Oklahoma County of 

Subscribed and sworn before me on 
' 

My Commission expires 
' 

Notary Public (or Clerk or Judge) 

jntucker
Highlight

jntucker
Highlight



CHAPTER 25. STATE AID GRANTS TO PUBLIC LIBRARIES

Authority: 65 O.S., § 2-106(m) 

Source: Codified 12-27-91

405:25-1-1. Purpose
   This Chapter sets forth the required standards for eligibility of public libraries to receive state appropriated
funds for library development in Oklahoma.

405:25-1-2. Definitions
The following words or terms, when used in this Chapter shall have the following meanings, unless the context clearly
indicates otherwise:
   "Bibliographic access" means the provision of author, title, and subject indexes to the library materials,
classification and location.
   "Free library service" means that libraries will provide circulation of books and library materials and
admittance to library programs without charge in their service area, i.e., town, city, county or library system.
   "Library system" means libraries organized under Title 65, Article 4 of the Oklahoma Statutes and funded
under Article 10, § 10 A of the Oklahoma Constitution.
   "Long range plan" means a written strategy for action for improvement of library service over a specified
period of time officially adopted by the library board.
   "ODL" means the Oklahoma Department of Libraries as defined in 65 O.S. § 3-101.
   "Statement of purpose" means a written declaration of the role the library has chosen to serve its community
officially adopted by the library board.
[Source: Amended at 16 Ok Reg 3052, eff 7-12-99; Amended at 34 Ok Reg 1756, eff 9-11-17]

405:25-1-3. Eligibility for State aid grants to public libraries
   Eligibility for state aid grants to public libraries is governed by the requirements listed below. Eligibility may
be impacted by emergency declarations by the President of the United States or the Governor of Oklahoma, public
health, public safety, or other extraordinary circumstances as determined by the Director of the Oklahoma Department
of Libraries and the ODL Board. Under those conditions, the Director will present recommendations to the ODL Board
to modify application of specific User Service or Administration and Finance requirements. The ODL Board has the
authority to accept or deny the recommendations.

(1) Basic requirements.
(A) Libraries must meet the definition of a public library as defined in 65 O.S. § 1-104.
(B) Libraries must be legally established and operating according to Oklahoma Statutes, Title 65,
Article 4, § 101 and Title 11, Article 31; and Article 10, § 10A of the Oklahoma Constitution.

(2) User service requirements.
(A) Libraries must provide free library service.
(B) Libraries shall be open to the public the minimum number of hours stipulated in the following
schedule. These hours shall be maintained year round. Single county systems organized under 65 O.S.,
§§ 151 and 552 which have branch libraries may aggregate their hours, if, discounting overlap, the
citizens are served according to the following schedule:

(i) cities and towns under 2,000 population will be open 15 hours a week. The schedule will
include at least two hours after 5 p.m. each week;
(ii) cities and towns of at least 2,000 but less than 5,000 people, will be open 30 hours a week.
The schedule will include at least two hours after 5 p.m. each week and weekend hours are
recommended;
(iii) cities with at least 5,000 but less than 10,000 people, will be open 35 hours a week. The
schedule will include at least four hours after 5 p.m. each week and three weekend hours;
(iv) cities with at least 10,000, but less than 25,000, will be open 50 hours a week. The schedule
will include at least eight hours after 5 p.m. each week and four weekend hours; and
(v) cities with 25,000 or more will be open 60 hours a week. The schedule will include a
minimum of five weekend hours.

(C) Libraries must have a telephone located in the library with a listed number.
(D) All libraries and branches must provide internet access to the public. The library shall have a
written internet use policy.
(E) All libraries shall at a minimum offer programming for youth under 18 years of age.



(F) A public library shall have a collection of materials (e.g., books, periodicals, audio-visual materials,
etc.) that is circulated to the community.

(i) Libraries shall provide bibliographic access to its collection for customers.
(ii) The library shall offer interlibrary loan to customers and participate in interlibrary loan
networks or consortia to borrow materials not held in the library upon request for customers.
Libraries shall promote the service to customers through promotional materials and/or signs in
the library and on its website to make customers aware of the service.
(iii) The library shall do an age and condition study on its collection every four years as
determined by the Oklahoma Department of Libraries and report the findings to its library
board and the Oklahoma Department of Libraries.

(3) Administration and finance requirements.
(A) Legally established libraries that are not part of a library system must complete and submit the
Oklahoma Department of Libraries' online annual report for the preceding fiscal year by August 15th
and library systems must submit such reports by October 1st.
(B) Libraries must have a board of trustees appointed by the city and or county government officials
which holds regularly scheduled meetings at least quarterly and all libraries must file annually a list of
trustees, terms of office and meeting times with the Oklahoma Department of Libraries. The board shall
approve the policies by which the library operates. The board shall review all required policies within a
four year cycle as determined by the Oklahoma Department of Libraries and shall report all current
policies to the Oklahoma Department of Libraries. Required policies are:

(i) Circulation policy which shall include interlibrary loan;
(ii) Library materials selection policy; and
(iii) Internet use policy.

(C) Libraries must receive operating income from local government sources, i.e. town, city or county. A
public library is primarily supported by either municipal funds or a direct library levy on a permanent
basis.
(D) Local government must continue to expend an amount for library service, i.e., operating
expenditures, not less than that of the preceding fiscal year, as reported on the Annual Report for Public
Libraries. Public library systems organized under 65 O.S. Sections 151-161 and Sections 551-561,
Sections 4-101-107.1 and Sections 4-201-206 may not reduce their millage levy. Exemption waivers to
drop in operating income based on special circumstances shall be considered.

(i) If a city or county has less total income for the most recent fiscal year as compared to the
immediate fiscal year, exemption to the requirement in (D) of this paragraph may be made. The
Oklahoma Department of Libraries will then supply forms for city or county officials to certify
that the library's budget sustained no greater reduction than the total percentage reduction of
income of the city or county budget.
(ii) The requirement in (D) of this paragraph may be waived in those years when the budget is
decreased according to (i) of this subparagraph.

(E) Libraries must have paid permanent employees who are employees of the town, city, county or
system. Town, city, county or system must pay said employees at least the federally required minimum
wage and meet the requirements of the Fair Labor Standards Act.
(F) All library directors and all personnel who work more than twenty (20) hours a week must attend at
least one continuing education program each year. Staff in library systems or public libraries serving
over 25,000 may meet this requirement with in-house training. Personnel are exempt if they have been
employed at the library less than one (1) year.
(G) Multi-county library systems must abide by the Oklahoma Department of Libraries' rules
concerning systems as set forth in Chapter 10 of this title.
(H) Libraries must file with the Oklahoma Department of Libraries, Office of Library Development, a
report of expenditures made with state aid grant funds each preceding fiscal year by August 15th and
library systems must submit such reports by October 1st.
(I) Libraries must have a written statement of purpose.
(J) Libraries shall provide annual library visits each year on the annual report to the Oklahoma
Department of Libraries.
(K) Libraries must provide bibliographic access to their collections.
(L) Libraries serving a population of 10,000 or more must have submitted to the Oklahoma Department
of Libraries a long range plan written or updated within the last 3 years. This document must address
future directions of the library for services and resources, and must be approved by the local library
board.
(M) Libraries that are a department of municipal government in cities serving a population of 25,000 or
more must employ a director with a Master's Degree in Library and Information Science from a library



school accredited by the American Library Association or an alternate degree as follows. A comparable
master's degree in business, education, school library media, or public administration, with a minimum
of five years of prior supervisory library experience shall also be acceptable. For those with an alternate
degree but without prior experience working in a library, the director shall complete the Institute in
Public Librarianship Certification Program within two years of employment as director.
(N) Libraries will evaluate, deselect and maintain their collections ensuring that their collections 
include up-to-date and useful materials and report the figures to its library board and to the Oklahoma 
Department of Libraries.
(O) Libraries shall submit performance measures to the Oklahoma Department of Libraries on a 
schedule as determined by the Oklahoma Department of Libraries.

[Source: Amended at 16 Ok Reg 3052, eff 7-12-99 1; Amended at 34 Ok Reg 1756, eff 9-11-17; Amended at 39 Ok Reg 1901, eff 9-11-22]

EDITOR’S NOTE: 1An Editor's Notice was published in the 9/15/99 issue of The Oklahoma Register [16 Ok Reg 3601], which identified a technical error that occurred
when subparagraph (2)(B)(ii) of this Section 405:25-1-3 was published in the 7/1/99 issue of the Register [16 Ok Reg 3052]. The language that read "3 hours a week" in that
subparagraph should have read "30 hours a week." A similar Editor's Note was also published at OAC 405:25-1-3 in the Oklahoma Administrative Code until the Section
was amended again on 9-11-17.

405:25-1-4. Use of state aid funds
   State aid funds cannot be used for construction, remodeling, land, vehicles, or items that will become a
permanent part of the building, such as carpet or air conditioners.

405:25-1-5. Ineligibility notification
(a) When libraries are found to be ineligible for State Aid, ODL will notify the librarian and the City Manager, and
shall state the reasons for ineligibility. The librarian will then have a period of two weeks from receipt of notification in
which to submit additional evidence of eligibility. Such appeals shall be reviewed by the ODL administration and a
final decision made.
(b) The Oklahoma Department of Libraries Board shall serve as an appeal board in the agency's execution of the State
Aid Grants to Public Libraries. After the Oklahoma Department of Libraries administration denies a community's
eligibility for state aid, a community may appeal the ineligibility for state aid by agency administration to the
Oklahoma Department of Libraries Board at a special board meeting. The community must file the appeal to the
Oklahoma Department of Libraries Board within seven days of receipt of the denial by the agency administration. The
Board shall affirm the administration's determination unless it finds such determination is contrary to applicable rules.
[Source: Amended at 36 Ok Reg 980, eff 7-25-19]

405:25-1-6. State aid formula
   The Oklahoma Department of Libraries will utilize the latest population estimates from the United States 

Census Bureau to determine per capita payments for the distribution of state aid funds for public libraries.
[Source: Amended at 16 Ok Reg 3052, eff 7-12-99; Amended at 34 Ok Reg 1756, eff 9-11-17]
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5. Upon receipt of a refusal to test report or a positive drug or alcohol test report, the Client agrees to notify

TPA immediately and remove the individual from the TPA DOT random testing pool until such time as

Return to Duty status is authorized by a Substance Abuse Professional (SAP).

1. Term

This Agreement shall commence at the next testing quarter and shall continue for a period of one (1) program 

year, unless terminated earlier in accordance with the terms of this Agreement. 

2. Fees

The Client agrees to pay LGTC the fees outlined in the fee schedule outlined in Appendix 1 to this agreement. 

3. Payment Terms

Invoices shall be issued annually, or semi- annually at clients request, and are payable within thirty (30) days of 

receipt. Specialty Testing includes pre-employment, reasonable suspicion, return to duty, and follow up testing. 

Specialty Testing will be invoiced monthly or quarterly. Late payments shall incur a late fee of $25 per month. 

4. Confidentiality

Both parties agree to maintain the confidentiality of all information related to the services provided under this 

Agreement, except as required by law. 

5. Termination

Either party may terminate this Agreement 60 days prior to a renewal date. In the event of termination, the 

Client shall pay LGTC for all services rendered up to the termination date. 

6. Indemnification

Each party shall be 

responsible for its own liability for acts performed pursuant to this Agreement, subject to 

applicable law, and for Client, specifically subject to the provisions of the Governmental Tort 

Claims Act. 

7. Governing Law

This Agreement shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the laws of the State of Oklahoma, and 

the forum shall be Washington County Oklahoma. 

8. Entire Agreement

This Agreement constitutes the entire agreement between the parties and supersedes all prior agreements and 

understandings, whether written or oral, relating to the subject matter hereof. 

9. Amendments

Any amendments to this Agreement must be in writing and signed by both parties. 







Agenda Item  
Date: January 5, 2026 

Prepared by: Kiley Roberson 
Library 

 
 
 
I. SUBJECT, ATTACHMENTS, AND BACKGROUND 

 
City Council consideration and approval of the Kellogg and Sovereign Professional E-Rate 
Management Services Fee Schedules for E-Rate services, covering E-Rate and Oklahoma 
Universal Service Fund (OUSF). 
 
Attachments:  Kellogg and Sovereign Fee Schedule 
       Letter of Agency 
  

 
 

II. STAFF COMMENTS AND ANALYSIS 
 
Kellogg and Sovereign Consulting works with libraries across Oklahoma and beyond to correctly 
complete and submit all forms for E-Rate funding.  The library has worked with this firm for 
many years and we appreciate their expertise. With E-Rate, the Bartlesville Public Library’s 
internet services are funded 80% from federal funds and 20% from state funds using this program. 
 
 

III. BUDGET IMPACT 
 
Consultant costs for these services will total $2,753.80, including $1,463.90 for pre- and post-
federal funding for internet services and connections, $439.90 for forms to be submitted to the 
Oklahoma Universal Services Fund, and $850 if Category 2 services are needed. These costs are 
budgeted for in the Library’s 208 budget.   
 

IV. RECOMMENDED ACTION 
 
Staff recommends the approval of the Kellogg and Sovereign Professional E-Rate Management 
Services Fee Schedule. 

7.d.iv.
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Professional E-Rate Management Services – Fee Schedule 
Bartlesville Public Library, Bartlesville, Oklahoma 

 
Re: E-Rate Consulting Services – Multi Year Renewal Option 
 E-Rate FY 2026-27 
 
This letter is to confirm that Bartlesville Public Library will exercise the renewal option as stated in the 
Master Services Agreement. Execution of the annual fee schedule shall be considered mutual ratification”. 
 

☑ 3rd Renewal, FUNDING YEAR: 2026-2027 
 
Fees for requests for funding In the Category Two ("C2") categories of service shall be the greater of the 
Base Filing Fee OR a percentage of the total funding commitment amount issued by the Universal 
Service Administrative Company ("USAC") on each of the applicant's FY2026 Funding Commitment 
Decision Letter(s). The Base Filing Fee for C2 services is due in full at the time the application is filed. The 
amount due in excess of the Base Filing Fee is contingent upon funding and shall be due and payable 
upon issuance by USAC of the Funding Commitment Decision Letter related to FY2026 C2 Services. 
 
FEES FOR E-RATE FUNDING YEAR 2026 (07/01/2026-06/30/2027) 
 

Category of Service Description Amount Billing Date 

 
Category 1 (C1) 

Telecommunications & 
Broadband Services 

Pre and Post Funding for 
C1 Services 
 

$1,463.90 January 2026 

Self-Provisioned projects 3% of funding commitment amount Due upon 
funding 

Category 2 (C2) 
Internal Broadband 

Connections, MIBS & 
Maintenance 

Base Filing Fee for C2 
Services 
 

$850.00 March 2026 

Pre and Post Funding for 
C2 Services 

3.50% of funding commitment 
amount less base filing fee. 

Due upon 
funding 

 
FEES FOR OUSF COMPLIANCE SERVICES FOR THE PERIOD JULY 1, 2025 – JUNE 30, 2026 
 

OUSF Document and Compliance Services. Includes preparation and 
submission of applicant affidavit(s) and assistance with document requests. 

Check YES to request 
 
______ YES 
 
______ NO 

Annual cost $439.90– billed January 2026 
OUSF consulting fee includes up to 12 hours consulting time directly related 
to OUSF. Additional hours will be billed at $175/hour 

 
Payment terms are net 30 days, unless otherwise noted. Kellogg & Sovereign may charge interest on 
amounts which are overdue for more than 30 days, with interest to be calculated up to 12% or as 
applicable by law. If bills are not paid on a timely basis, Kellogg & Sovereign has the right to cease work 
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and communicate it to the applicant. If collection efforts are required, Kellogg & Sovereign Consulting 
shall be entitled to recover all costs and fees, including reasonable attorneys’ and collection agencies’ fees 
and other charges incurred in connection with such collection efforts. Payments should be remitted to 
Sigma Technology Fund LLC dba Kellogg & Sovereign Consulting, P.O. Box 222113, Dallas, TX  75222-
2113. 
 
Fees for additional Form 470 filings. After K&S has filed the FCC Form 470 and RFP for the Applicant for 
FY2023, the applicant may choose to request additional services or make cardinal changes to the services 
requested. K&S fees are as follows: 
 
(a) Additional Form 470 requested more than 45 days prior to closing the filing window: $750 
(b) Additional Form 470 requested less than 45 days prior to closing the filing window: $1,500 
 
Credit card processing fees. If this is the Client’s selected payment method, any credit card processing 
fees will be added to the next invoice. 
 
Out of pocket expenses. In addition to the E-Rate fees defined in this fee schedule, Client shall 
reimburse K&S for any all reasonable and necessary out-of-pocket costs and expenses (including without 
limitation legal consultations, postage and other delivery costs and similar expenses) incurred by K&S. 
Client must be formally informed in advance and must agree in writing with the expenses or costs 
before it is incurred. 
 
Documentation. K&S will provide E-Rate Documentation on the applicant's Kellogg & Sovereign E-Rate 
SharePoint folder for online access. E-Rate applicants also have access to their E-Rate documentation on 
the USAC E-Rate Productivity Center (EPC). 
 
Remittances. Payments should be remitted to Sigma Technology Fund, LLC dba Kellogg & Sovereign 
Consulting P.O. Box 222113 Dallas, Texas   75222-2113 
 
If fees or expenses are not paid withing 90 days, K&S may elect to terminate the contractual agreement 
in whole or in part as detailed in the MSA. 
 
Should we encounter any unforeseen problems which will warrant additional time or expense, you will be 
notified of the situation and of any added cost, and you will have the opportunity to agree to any 
additional expenses in advance.  Our charges for other services will be agreed to separately. 
 
Kellogg & Sovereign® Consulting is not a law firm, and we are not authorized to practice law.  Any matters 
which require an attorney shall be contracted separately with appropriate legal counsel. 
 

Termination 
Either party may, upon 30 days written notice to the other party, terminate this contract in whole or in 
part for convenience.  All fees incurred prior to receipt of the termination notice will be due and payable 
immediately upon termination.  K&S will be released from responsibility for the completion of any 
remaining services listed in this agreement immediately upon receipt of the termination notice.   

 

Liability 
K&S will make every reasonable effort to avoid any errors or omissions in the services or advice that we 
provide to our clients. However, the rules, regulations, and guidelines for the universal service discount 

https://www.lawinsider.com/clause/additional-expenses
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mechanism (E-Rate) are voluminous, ambiguous and constantly changing. Our liability for any errors or 
omissions will be limited to a full refund of the fees paid and will not include liability for any consequential 
damages. Any claim for damages will expire within two years of when the final billing is mailed/emailed 
to you. Our liability is also limited to you and any recommendations provided to you may not be used or 
relied upon by any other parties.  Disputes with the Universal Service Administrative Company (USAC) 
regarding the interpretation of the rules will not constitute an error or omission if you have been advised 
of the difference in opinion. 

 

Disclaimer 
Due to uncertainties inherent in SLD/USAC’s funding process, Kellogg & Sovereign® Consulting does not 
warrant or guarantee E-Rate funding will be received as a result of this contractual agreement. 

 

We believe the foregoing correctly sets forth our understanding, but if you have any questions, please let 
us know. If you find the arrangements acceptable, please acknowledge your agreement to the 
understanding by signing and returning to us the copy enclosed. 

 
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed this Agreement on the dates shown below. 

 
FOR:  FOR: 
Bartlesville Public Library 
600 S Johnstone 
Bartlesville, OK 74003 

 Kellogg & Sovereign Consulting 
3010 LBJ Freeway, Suite 1200, No. 450  
Dallas, TX  75234 

   

Signature  Signature 
 
Jason Ramey 

Printed Name 
 
 

 Printed Name 
 
CEO 

Title  Title 
 
April 15, 2025 

Date  Date 
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E-RATE LETTER OF AGENCY  
 

 
APPLICANT:  Bartlesville Public Library (140035) 
Funding Years Authorized: 2025-26, 2026-27, 2027-28, 2028-29, 2029-30 
 
(“Applicant”) hereby authorizes Kellogg & Sovereign® Consulting, Consultant Registration Number 16024809, or its 
designated agents or employees (“K&S”) to act on our behalf during the term of this authorization. 
 
Although not exclusive, K&S is specifically authorized to conduct the following actions on behalf of the Applicant: 
⬧ Prepare and submit Federal Communications Commission (“FCC”) Forms 470, 471, 486, 500, 472 and other forms 

requested by the Schools and Libraries Division (“SLD”) of the Universal Service Administrative Company (“USAC”)  
⬧ Prepare and submit documentation to USAC or the FCC in compliance with E-Rate program rules and regulations.  
⬧ Act as our agent in working with representatives of the FCC or USAC, as well as OCC, to provide information as 

requested during application review, selective reviews, site visits, audits and any other activity associated with review 
of our applications. 

⬧ Prepare Requests for Proposal (“RFPs”) to be posted online.  
⬧ Provide information to service providers as needed to clarify information in RFPs and Forms 470 as well as related to 

OUSF matters. 
⬧ Solicit and receive proposals from service providers for requested services.  
⬧ Prepare comparisons of proposals from service providers. 
⬧ Complete contracts for eligible E-Rate services as specifically directed by the Applicant’s authorized representative. 
⬧ Prepare and submit documentation including the pre-approval request and/or affidavit to the Oklahoma Corporation 
⬧ Commission (OCC) on behalf of the OUSF Beneficiary. 

 
I also understand that in submitting these forms on our behalf, K&S will be making certifications for our school district. By signing 
this Letter of Agency, I make the following certifications as required by the E-Rate Program 1: 
 

a) I certify that the schools I represent are all schools under the statutory definitions of elementary and secondary schools as 
defined under 47 C.F.R. § 54.500, that do not operate as for-profit businesses and do not have endowments exceeding $50 
million. 

b) I certify that the schools I represent has/have secured access, separately or through this program, to all the resources, 
including computers, training, software, internal connections, maintenance, and electrical capacity, necessary to use the 
services purchased effectively. I recognize that some of the aforementioned resources are not eligible for support. I certify 
that to the extent that the billed entity is passing through the non-discounted charges for the services requested under this 
Letter of Agency, that the entities I represent have secured access to all of the resources to pay the non-discounted charges 
for eligible services and products from funds to which access has been secured in the current funding year. 

c) I certify that the services the school, library, or district purchases at discounts provided by 47 U.S.C. § 254 will be used 
primarily for educational purposes and will not be sold, resold, or transferred in consideration for money or any other thing 
of value, except as permitted by the rules of the Federal Communications Commission (Commission or FCC) at 47 C.F.R. § 
54.513. 

 
1 https://www.usac.org/e-rate/applicant-process/competitive-bidding/letter-of-agency-loa/ 
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d) I certify that the schools I represent has/have complied with all program rules and I acknowledge that failure to do so may 
result in denial of discount funding and/or cancellation of funding commitments. I acknowledge that failure to comply with 
program rules could result in civil or criminal prosecution by the appropriate law enforcement authorities. 

e) I acknowledge that the discount level used for shared services is conditional, for future years, upon ensuring that the most 
disadvantaged schools and libraries that are treated as sharing in the service, receive an appropriate share of benefits from 
those services. 

f) I certify that I will retain required documents for a period of at least ten (10) years after the latter of the last day of the 
applicable funding year or the service delivery deadline for the funding request. I certify that I will retain all documents 
necessary to demonstrate compliance with the statutory or regulatory requirements regarding the application for, receipt of, 
and delivery of services receiving schools and libraries discounts, and that if audited, I will make such records available to the 
Administrator. I acknowledge that I may be audited pursuant to participation in the E-Rate Program. 

g) I certify that I am authorized to procure and/or order telecommunications and other supported services for the eligible 
entity(ies) covered by this Letter of Agency. I certify that I am authorized to make this request on behalf of the eligible 
entity(ies) covered by this Letter of Agency, that I have examined this Letter, that all of the information on this Letter is true 
and correct to the best of my knowledge, that the entities that will be receiving discounted services under this Letter pursuant 
to this application have complied with the terms, conditions and purposes of the E-Rate program, that no kickbacks were 
paid to anyone and that false statements on this form can be punished by fine or forfeiture under the Communications Act, 
47 U.S.C. §§ 502, 503(b), or fine or imprisonment under Title 18 of the United States Code, 18 U.S.C. § 1001 and civil violations 
of the False Claims Act. 

h) I acknowledge that FCC rules provide that persons who have been convicted of criminal violations or held civilly liable for 
certain acts arising from their participation in the Schools and Libraries support mechanism are subject to suspension and 
debarment from the program. I will institute reasonable measures to be informed and will notify USAC should I be informed 
or become aware that I or any of the entities, or any person associated in any way with my entity and/or the entities, is 
convicted of a criminal violation or held civilly liable for acts arising from their participation in the Schools and Libraries 
support mechanism. 

i) I certify that, to the best of my knowledge, the non-discount portion of the costs for eligible services will not be paid by the 
service provider. I acknowledge that the provision, by the provider of a supported service, of free services or products 
unrelated to the supported service or product constitutes a rebate of some or all the cost of the supported services. 

j) I certify that I am authorized to sign this Letter of Agency and, to the best of my knowledge, information and belief, all 
information provided to K&S for E-Rate submission is true. If any of the statements made above are incorrect, fraudulent or 
misleading, the undersigned and their institution agrees to indemnify, as allowed by state law, K&S, its members, employees 
and agents of any and all liability, legal fees or actions that may arise from the incorrect, fraudulent or misleading 
statement(s). 

 
 
Applicant Name: Bartlesville Public Library (140035) 
 
Mailing Address, City, ST, Zip:    600 S Johnstone, Bartlesville, OK 74003 
 
Signature of Authorized Person:      Date:       
 
Printed Name of Authorized Person:     Title:   

 
This authorization shall remain in effect until K&S is notified of its cancellation in writing via certified mail. 
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Agenda Item ___ 
December 19, 2025 

Prepared by Jason Muninger, CFO/City Clerk 
Accounting and Finance 

 
 
 
I. SUBJECT, ATTACHMENTS, AND BACKGROUND 

 
Receipt of Interim Financials for the five months ending November 30, 2025.  
 
Attachments: 

 
Interim Financials for November 30, 2025 

 
II. STAFF COMMENTS AND ANALYSIS 

 
Staff has prepared the condensed Interim Financial Statements for November 2025; these should 
provide sufficient information for the City Council to perform its fiduciary responsibility. All 
supplementary, detailed information is available for the Council’s use at any time upon request. 
All information is subject to change pending audit. 
 

III. BUDGET IMPACT 
 
 N/A 

 
 

IV. RECOMMENDED ACTION 
 
Staff recommends the approval the Interim Financials for November 30, 2025. 

7.g.i



Ward 1 - Tim Sherrick
Ward 2 - Larry East
Ward 3 - Jim Curd, Mayor
Ward 4 - Aaron Kirkpatrick
Ward 5 - Trevor Dorsey, Vice Mayor

Jason Muninger
Finance Director

Alicia Shelton
Finance Supervisor

Mike Bailey

Prepared by:

REPORT OF REVENUE, EXPENDITURES AND
CHANGES IN FUND BALANCES

For The Five Months Ended November 30, 2025

CITY COUNCIL

City Manager
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FINANCIAL STATEMENT REVENUE HIGHLIGHTS
(Dashed line represents average percent of year for 4 preceding fiscal years)
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 Total Budget  YTD Budget  YTD Actual  YTD Encum  YTD Total 
% of 

Budget  YTD Total 
% Total 

Year

Revenue:
Sales Tax 17,934,728$  7,472,803$     7,688,945$     -$                   7,688,945$     42.9% 7,584,864$     41.8%
Use Tax 4,700,959       1,958,733       1,960,082       -                     1,960,082       41.7% 1,913,181       38.2%
Gross Receipt Tax 1,454,200       605,917          690,034          -                     690,034          47.5% 642,012          42.8%
Licenses and Permits 258,100          107,542          181,526          -                     181,526          70.3% 173,351          73.9%
Intergovernmental 686,200          285,917          254,185          -                     254,185          37.0% 251,178          21.7%
Charges for Services 528,613          220,255          230,643          -                     230,643          43.6% 241,719          45.8%
Court Costs 133,100          55,458            66,933            -                     66,933            50.3% 52,609            34.2%
Police/Traffic Fines 266,300          110,958          117,444          -                     117,444          44.1% 100,107          36.6%
Parking Fines 44,600            18,583            20,315            -                     20,315            45.5% 20,750            42.2%
Other Fines 55,400            23,083            23,676            -                     23,676            42.7% 21,884            37.6%
Investment Income 1,760,000       733,333          800,000          -                     800,000          45.5% 853,472          35.4%
Miscellaneous Income 1,107,700       461,542          461,204          -                     461,204          41.6% 506,410          39.2%
Transfers In 7,911,123       3,296,301       3,296,303       -                     3,296,303       41.7% 2,729,014       41.7%

Total 36,841,023$  15,350,425$  15,791,289$  -$                   15,791,289$  42.9% 15,090,550$  40.4%

Expenditures:
General Government 10,911,051$  4,546,271$     4,546,473$     (64,873)$       4,481,600$     41.1% 3,808,283$     36.8%
Public Safety 19,879,970     8,283,321       8,144,307       215,594        8,359,901       42.1% 7,972,592       43.2%
Street 2,210,872       921,197          796,473          8,196             804,669          36.4% 816,875          39.1%
Culture and Recreation 3,927,421       1,636,425       1,508,898       30,971          1,539,869       39.2% 1,523,454       43.0%
Transfers Out 3,901,595       1,625,665       1,625,664       -                     1,625,664       41.7% 1,994,802       41.7%
Reserves 1,288,490       536,871          -                       -                     -                       0.0% -                       N.A.

Total 42,119,399$  17,549,750$  16,621,815$  189,888$      16,811,703$  39.9% 16,116,006$  41.1%

Changes in Fund Balance:

Fund Balance 7/1 6,869,826$     

Net Revenue (Expense) (830,526)         

Ending Fund Balance 6,039,300$    

42% of Year Lapsed

2025-26 Fiscal Year 2024-25 Fiscal Year

GENERAL FUND
Statement of Revenue, Expenditures, and Changes in Fund Balances
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 Total Budget  YTD Budget  YTD Actual  YTD Encum  YTD Total 
% of 

Budget  YTD Total 
% Total 

Year

Revenue:
Wastewater Fees 5,940,336$     2,475,140$     2,909,574$  -$                   2,909,574$     49.0% 2,769,764$     42.4%
Investment Income 202,166          84,236             -                      -                      -                        0.0% -                        0.0%
Debt Proceeds 83,000,000     34,583,333     -                      -                      -                        0.0% -                        N.A.
Miscellaneous 100,400          41,833             112,107        -                      112,107          111.7% 106,239          97.2%

Total 89,242,902$  37,184,542$  3,021,681$  -$                   3,021,681$    3.4% 2,876,003$    41.9%

Expenditures:
Wastewater Plant 3,097,300$     1,290,542$     1,311,811$  1,780,278$  3,092,089$     99.8% 3,043,728$     97.7%
Wastewater Maint 1,052,317       438,465          369,709        13,169          382,878          36.4% 395,460          43.7%
BMA Expenses 2,000,000       833,333          -                      -                      -                        0.0% -                        N.A.
Transfers Out 2,015,278       839,699          839,698        -                      839,698          41.7% 765,085          41.7%
Reserves 96,602             40,251             -                      -                      -                        0.0% -                        N.A.

Total 8,261,497$    3,442,290$    2,521,218$  1,793,447$  4,314,665$    52.2% 4,204,273$    71.8%

Changes in Fund Balance:  

Fund Balance 7/1 2,751,267$  

Net Revenue (Expense) 500,463        

Ending Fund Balance 3,251,730$  

42% of Year Lapsed

2025-26 Fiscal Year 2024-25 Fiscal Year

COMBINED WASTEWATER OPERATING & BMA WASTEWATER FUNDS
Statement of Revenue, Expenditures, and Changes in Fund Balances
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 Total Budget  YTD Budget  YTD Actual  YTD Encum  YTD Total 
% of 

Budget  YTD Total 
% Total 

Year

Revenue:
Water Fees 11,755,739$  4,898,225$     4,747,456$     -$                    4,747,456$     40.4% 5,380,560$     49.1%
Investment Income 274,059          114,191          -                       -                       -                       0.0% -                       0.0%
Debt Proceeds 8,000,000       3,333,333       -                       -                       -                       0.0% -                       N.A.
Miscellaneous -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       N.A. 4,042               45.6%

Total 20,029,798$  8,345,749$    4,747,456$    -$                    4,747,456$    23.7% 5,384,602$    48.4%

Expenditures:
Water Plant 5,166,544$     2,152,727$     1,645,307$     21,445$         1,666,752$     32.3% 1,712,660$     43.7%
Water Administration 464,959          193,733          182,812          25,183            207,995          44.7% 234,079          48.7%
Water Distribution 2,470,881       1,029,534       930,065          (14,692)          915,373          37.0% 888,587          41.7%
BMA Expenses 11,184,392     4,660,163       179,769          -                       179,769          1.6% 1,691,724       49.2%
Transfers Out 3,184,211       1,326,755       1,326,761       -                       1,326,761       41.7% 1,199,485       41.7%
Reserves 253,961          105,817          -                       -                       -                       0.0% -                       N.A.

Total 22,724,948$  9,468,729$    4,264,714$    31,936$         4,296,650$    18.9% 5,726,535$    44.6%

Changes in Fund Balance:  

Fund Balance 7/1 6,293,695$     

Net Revenue (Expense) 482,742          

Ending Fund Balance 6,776,437$    

42% of Year Lapsed

2025-26 Fiscal Year 2024-25 Fiscal Year

COMBINED WATER OPERATING & BMA WATER FUNDS
Statement of Revenue, Expenditures, and Changes in Fund Balances
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 Total Budget  YTD Budget  YTD Actual  YTD Encum  YTD Total 
% of 

Budget  YTD Total 
% Total 

Year

Revenue:
Collection Fees 6,581,948$     2,742,478$     2,854,971$       -$                   2,854,971$     43.4% 2,822,641$     41.6%
Investment Income 2,000               833                  -                     -                       0.0% -                       0.0%
Miscellaneous 131,278          45,669            19,399               -                     19,399            14.8% 16,167            41.8%
Transfers In -                       -                       -                          -                     -                       N.A. -                       N.A.

Total 6,715,226$    2,788,980$    2,874,370$       -$                   2,874,370$    42.8% 2,838,808$    41.6%

Expenditures:
Sanitation 3,965,404$     1,652,252$     1,630,828$       49,953$        1,680,781$     42.4% 1,863,844$     49.8%
Transfers Out 2,866,594       1,194,414       1,194,413         1,194,413       41.7% 1,118,456       41.7%
Reserves 148,414          61,839            -                          -                     -                       0.0% -                       N.A.

Total 6,980,412$    2,908,505$    2,825,241$       49,953$        2,875,194$    41.2% 2,982,300$    46.4%

Changes in Fund Balance:  

Fund Balance 7/1 482,222$          

Net Revenue (Expense) 49,129               

Ending Fund Balance 531,351$          

42% of Year Lapsed

2025-26 Fiscal Year 2024-25 Fiscal Year

SANITATION FUND
Statement of Revenue, Expenditures, and Changes in Fund Balances



 Budget  Actuals  Percent of Budget 
Special Revenue Funds:

Economic Development Fund 2,105,695     797,681       38%
E-911 Fund 1,231,050     474,012       39%
Special Library Fund 94,386          289,634       307%
Special Museum Fund 10,726          866               8%
Municipal Airport Fund 5,548,464     890,766       16%
Harshfield Library Donation Fund 29,318          -                    0%
Restricted Revenue Fund -                     201,531       N/A
Golf Course Memorial Fund 2,875            300               10%
CDBG-COVID 485,000        -                    0%
ARPA -                     -                    N/A
Justice Assistance Grant Fund -                     14,410          N/A
Opioid Settlement Fund -                     -                    N/A
Neighborhood Park Fund 4,133            -                    0%
Cemetery Care Fund 2,601            928               36%

Debt Service Fund 4,893,260     92,514          2%

Capital Project Funds:
Sales Tax Capital Improvement Fund 3,839,586     1,457,423    38%
Park Capital Improvement Fund -                     -                    N/A
Wastewater Capital Improvement Fund 9,394            18,000          192%
Wastewater Regulatory Capital Fund 36,556          -                    0%
City Hall Capital Improvement Fund 62,203          47,880          77%
Storm Drainage Capital Improvement Fund 3,914            6,069            155%
Community Development Block Grant Fund -                     -                    N/A
2008B G.O. Bond Fund -                     -                    N/A
2009 G.O. Bond Fund -                     -                    N/A
2010 G.O. Bond Fund -                     -                    N/A
2012 G.O. Bond Fund -                     -                    N/A
2014 G.O. Bond Fund -                     -                    N/A
2014B G.O. Bond Fund -                     -                    N/A
2015 G.O. Bond Fund -                     -                    N/A
2017 G.O. Bond Fund -                     -                    N/A
2018A G.O. Bond Fund -                     -                    N/A
2018B G.O. Bond Fund -                     -                    N/A
2018C G.O. Bond Fund -                     -                    N/A
2019A G.O. Bond Fund -                     -                    N/A
2019B G.O. Bond Fund -                     -                    N/A
2021A G.O. Bond Fund -                     -                    N/A
2022 G.O. Bond Fund -                     -                    N/A
2023 G.O. Bond Fund -                     -                    N/A

Proprietary Funds:
Adams Golf Course Operating Fund 1,445,903     675,227       47%
Sooner Pool Operating Fund 90,835          36,716          40%
Frontier Pool Operating Fund 88,930          35,140          40%
Municipal Airport Operating 658,487        244,412       37%

Internal Service Funds:
Worker's Compensation Fund 108,791        42,977          40%
Health Insurance Fund 6,371,415     2,680,495    42%
Auto Collision Insurance Fund 75,000          39,661          53%
Stabilization Reserve Fund 1,220,675     508,607       42%
Capital Improvement Reserve Fund 8,304,151     4,356,912    52%

Mausoleum Trust Fund 559                -                    0%

42% of Year Lapsed

ALL OTHER FUNDS
Revenue Budget Report - Budget Basis



 Budget  Actuals  Percent of Budget 

Special Revenue Funds:
Economic Development Fund 5,337,203     1,135,000    21%
E-911 Fund 1,694,229     651,270        38%
Special Library Fund 194,000        45,910          24%
Special Museum Fund 25,600           5,381            21%
Municipal Airport Fund 5,548,464     503,098        9%
Harshfield Library Donation Fund 483,825        10,758          2%
Restricted Revenue Fund 283,449        44,082          16%
Golf Course Memorial Fund 44,984           23,709          53%
CDBG-COVID 485,000        -                     0%
ARPA 1,232,952     513,730        42%
Justice Assistance Grant Fund -                     -                     N/A
Opioid Settlement Fund 244,818        120,000        49%
Neighborhood Park Fund 73,643           -                     0%
Cemetery Care Fund 18,398           -                     0%

Debt Service Fund 4,895,060     2,041,435    42%

Capital Project Funds:
Sales Tax Capital Improvement Fund 7,952,707     1,885,559    24%
Park Capital Improvement Fund -                     -                     N/A
Wastewater Capital Improvement Fund 140,148        -                     0%
Wastewater Regulatory Capital Fund 376,393        156,882        42%
City Hall Capital Improvement Fund 308,106        10,882          4%
Storm Drainage Capital Improvement Fund 70,379           -                     0%
Community Development Block Grant Fund -                     -                     N/A
2008B G.O. Bond Fund -                     -                     N/A
2009 G.O. Bond Fund -                     -                     N/A
2010 G.O. Bond Fund -                     -                     N/A
2012 G.O. Bond Fund -                     -                     N/A
2014 G.O. Bond Fund -                     -                     N/A
2014B G.O. Bond Fund 3,885             -                     0%
2015 G.O. Bond Fund -                     -                     N/A
2017 G.O. Bond Fund -                     -                     N/A
2018A G.O. Bond Fund -                     -                     N/A
2018B G.O. Bond Fund 31,386           -                     0%
2018C G.O. Bond Fund -                     -                     N/A
2019A G.O. Bond Fund -                     -                     N/A
2019B G.O. Bond Fund 322,278        -                     0%
2021A G.O. Bond Fund 13,683           -                     0%
2022 G.O. Bond Fund 476,133        180,697        38%
2023 G.O. Bond Fund 4,163,794     988,200        24%

Proprietary Funds:
Adams Golf Course Operating Fund 1,456,327     512,581        35%
Sooner Pool Operating Fund 84,898           30,568          36%
Frontier Pool Operating Fund 106,024        33,539          32%
Municipal Airport Operating 826,621        357,433        43%

Internal Service Funds:
Worker's Compensation Fund 430,000        82,327          19%
Health Insurance Fund 6,371,415     2,833,496    44%
Auto Collision Insurance Fund 446,559        6,803            2%
Stabilization Reserve Fund 15,997,043   -                     0%
Capital Improvement Reserve Fund 15,818,560   3,232,739    20%

Mausoleum Trust Fund 9,968             -                     0%

ALL OTHER FUNDS
Expenditure Budget Report - Budget Basis

42% of Year Lapsed



 Beginning of Year  Change  Current 

Special Revenue Funds:
Economic Development Fund 2,603,212                 230,181        2,833,393     
E-911 Fund 367,641                    (171,831)      195,810        
Special Library Fund 407,134                    245,250        652,384        
Special Museum Fund 160,522                    (4,515)           156,007        
Municipal Airport Fund 147                            625,031        625,178        
Harshfield Library Donation Fund 450,528                    (976)              449,552        
Restricted Revenue Fund 203,720                    155,869        359,589        
Golf Course Memorial Fund 31,201                       (22,572)         8,629             
CDBG-COVID -                                 -                     -                     
ARPA 1,232,952                 (513,730)      719,222        
Justice Assistance Grant Fund 14,804                       14,410          29,214           
Opioid Settlement Fund 334,814                    (96,246)         238,568        
Neighborhood Park Fund 68,967                       -                     68,967           
Cemetery Care Fund 12,627                       928               13,555           

Debt Service Fund 3,618,325                 (1,948,921)   1,669,404     

Capital Project Funds:
Sales Tax Capital Improvement Fund 6,971,906                 (2,378,547)   4,593,359     
Park Capital Improvement Fund -                                 -                     -                     
Wastewater Capital Improvement Fund 169,391                    18,000          187,391        
Wastewater Regulatory Capital Fund 402,311                    (366,855)      35,457           
City Hall Capital Improvement Fund 244,131                    47,880          292,011        
Storm Drainage Capital Improvement Fund 66,269                       6,069            72,338           
Community Development Block Grant Fund 211,387                    -                     211,387        
2008B G.O. Bond Fund -                                 -                     -                     
2009 G.O. Bond Fund -                                 -                     -                     
2010 G.O. Bond Fund -                                 -                     -                     
2012 G.O. Bond Fund -                                 -                     -                     
2014 G.O. Bond Fund -                                 -                     -                     
2014B G.O. Bond Fund 3,885                         -                     3,885             
2015 G.O. Bond Fund -                                 -                     -                     
2017 G.O. Bond Fund -                                 -                     -                     
2018A G.O. Bond Fund -                                 -                     -                     
2018B G.O. Bond Fund 31,386                       -                     31,386           
2018C G.O. Bond Fund -                                 -                     -                     
2019A G.O. Bond Fund 867                            -                     867                
2019B G.O. Bond Fund 333,952                    -                     333,952        
2021A G.O. Bond Fund 23,188                       -                     23,188           
2022A G.O. Bond Fund 844,885                    (410,955)      433,930        
2023 G.O. Bond Fund 4,624,341                 (689,828)      3,934,513     

Proprietary Funds:
Adams Golf Course Operating Fund 165,922                    105,663        271,585        
Sooner Pool Operating Fund 40,725                       1,492            42,217           
Frontier Pool Operating Fund 75,044                       (4,695)           70,349           
Municipal Airport Operating 315,126                    (83,651)         231,475        

Internal Service Funds:
Worker's Compensation Fund 313,401                    (31,745)         281,656        
Health Insurance Fund 107,844                    (106,958)      886                
Auto Collision Insurance Fund 526,546                    28,336          554,882        
Stabilization Reserve Fund 14,776,368               508,607        15,284,975   
Capital Improvement Reserve Fund 25,289,727               1,516,606    26,806,333   

Mausoleum Trust Fund 9,335                         -                     9,335             

ALL OTHER FUNDS
Fund Balance Report - Modified Cash Basis

42% of Year Lapsed



 

 
 
 
 

 
 
FROM: Jason Muninger, CFO/City Clerk 
 
SUBJECT: Financial Statement Explanatory Information 
 
 
GENERAL INFORMATION 
 
The purpose of this memo is to provide some insight as to the construction of the attached financial 
statements and to provide some guidance as to their use. 
 
The format of the attached financial statements is intended to highlight our most important revenue 
sources, provide sufficient detail on major operating funds, and provide a high level overview of all other 
funds. The level of detail presented is sufficient to assist the City Council in conducting their fiduciary 
obligations to the City without creating a voluminous document that made the execution of that duty 
more difficult. 
 
This document provides three different types of analyses for the Council’s use. The first is an analysis 
of revenue vs budgeted expectations. This allows the Council to see how the City’s revenues are 
performing and to have a better idea if operational adjustments are necessary.  
 
The second analysis compares expenditures to budget. This allows the Council to ensure that the 
budgetary plan that was set out for the City is being followed and that Staff is making the necessary 
modifications along the way.  
 
The final analysis shows the fund balance for each fund of the City. This is essentially the “cash” balance 
for most funds. However, some funds include short term receivables and payables depending on the 
nature of their operation. With very few exceptions, all funds must maintain positive fund balance by 
law. Any exceptions will be noted where they occur. 
 
These analyses are presented in the final manner: 
 

Highlights: 
The Highlights section presents a 5 year snap shot of the performance of the City’s 4 most 
important revenue sources. Each bar represents the actual amounts earned in each year through 
the period of the report. Each dash represents the percent of the year’s revenue that had been 
earned through that period. The current fiscal year will always represent the percent of the budget 
that has been earned, while all previous fiscal years will always represent the percent of the actual 
amount earned. This analysis highlights and compares not only amounts earned, but gives a better 
picture of how much should have been earned in order to meet budget for the year. 
 

  



Major Operating Funds: 
The City’s major operating funds are presented in greater detail than the remainder of the City’s 
funds. These funds include the General, Wastewater Operating, BMA – Wastewater, Water 
Operating, BMA – Water, and Sanitation. Due to the interrelated nature of the Wastewater 
Operating/BMA – Wastewater and the Water Operating/BMA – Water funds, these have been 
combined into Wastewater Combined and Water Combined funds. This should provide a better 
picture of the overall financial condition of these operating segments by combining revenues, 
operating expenses, and financing activities in a single report. 
 
Other Funds: 
All other funds of the City are reported at a high level. These funds are often created for a limited 
purpose, limited duration, and frequently contain only a one-time revenue source. This high level 
overview will provide Council with sufficient information for a summary review. Any additional 
information that is required after that review is available. 
 

These condensed financial statement should provide sufficient information for the City Council to 
perform its fiduciary responsibility while simplifying the process. All supplementary, detailed 
information is available for the Council’s use at any time upon request. Additionally, any other funds 
that the Council chooses to classify as a Major Operating fund can be added to that section to provide 
greater detail in the future. 



Agenda Item ___ 
December 29, 2025 

Prepared by Terry Lauritsen 
Water Utilities Department 

 
 
 
I. SUBJECT, ATTACHMENTS, AND BACKGROUND 

 
Receipt of Oklahoma Department of Environmental Quality Permit No. WL000074251050 for 
the construction of 156 linear feet of six (6) inch PVC potable water line to serve 1310 
Washington Boulevard, Bartlesville, OK. 
 
Attachments: 

Permit 
 

II. PROJECT DESCRIPTION, STAFF COMMENTS AND ANALYSIS, AND BUDGET 
AMOUNT. 
 
The property located at 1310 Washington Boulevard is currently undergoing redevelopment for 
a Dutch Bros Coffee.  As part of this redevelopment, the property owner is required to extend a 
water line in order to provide adequate fire protection service to the site. 
 
In accordance with regulatory requirements, any new water line construction that will connect to 
and become part of the City's public water infrastructure must receive a permit from the 
Oklahoma Department of Environmental Quality (ODEQ). This permit ensures that the new 
infrastructure meets state environmental and public health standards. 
 
Per ODEQ regulations, since the City will ultimately own, operate, and maintain the new water 
line, the City must formally receive the ODEQ permit through the official minutes of a City 
Council meeting. 
 
 

III. BUDGET IMPACT 
 
None – the developer incurs all the cost for the installation of this system. 
 
 

IV. RECOMMENDED ACTION 
 
Staff recommends receipt of the permit of the ODEQ permit number WL000074251050 for the 
construction of 156 feet of six inch water line to serve 1310 Washington Boulevard. 

7.h.i.









Information for Item 8 will be provided at the meeting. 

Agenda Item 8.
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